OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI

Present: Shri Nityananda Talukdar, I/c District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

ORDER

Dated: 11.07.2022

In view of the recent surge of Covid-19 cases, and, in order to ensure that preventive measures are being adopted by everybody concerned within the premises of this establishment, to stem the spread of the viral infection, the following guidelines are to be strictly followed by all the concerned, viz. judicial officers, staffs, advocates and general public visiting the court premises :-

- 1. Overcrowding in the courts and offices must be avoided. Social distancing of minimum 6 (Six) Feet is to be maintained by all persons within the court premises.
- 2. Wearing of Face Mask within the court premises is mandatory.
- 3. The staffs, judicial officers, advocates, and general public visiting the court premises, should frequently resort to using hand sanitizers to prevent the spread of Covid-19 disease.
- 4. Learned Advocates are requested to ensure that only those litigants/ parties whose appearance is necessary, be called to the court premises to attend court proceedings to prevent unnecessary congestion/ overcrowding inside the courts.
- 5. Cooperation from the Members of the Bar Association, in view of the above, would be highly appreciated. Learned advocates visiting/attending the Bar rooms are requested to adhere to COVID-19 protocols issued by the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court/ Government from time to time.

The above instructions is to be followed strictly, with immediate effect.

Inform all concerned.

Sd/-Shri Nityananda Talukdar I/c District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati

Memo No: DJK/Esstt./7316-73/E, dated 11/07/2022 Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The Additional District and Sessions Judges No. 1, 2, 3 (F.T.C.), 4 (F.T.C.) and 5, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;

2. The Additional Sessions Judge-cum- Special Judge, POCSO, Kamrup (M);

3. The Civil and Assistant Sessions Judges Nos. 1, 2 and 3, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;

- 4. The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kamrup (M), Guwahati. You are requested to circulate the same, amongst all the Judicial Officers working under your control,
- 5. The Munsiffs' Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 6. The President/Secretary, Judge's Court Bar Association, Kamrup(M), Guwahati;
- 7. The President/Secretary, Lawyer's Association, Kamrup(M), Guwahati; [
- 8. The President/Secretary, Lawyer's Association, Guwahati;
- 9. The Court Manager, Kamrup (M), Guwahati;
- 10. The Systems Officer, Kamrup(M), Guwahati; He is to upload a copy of this Notification on the official website of Kamrup(M) District Judiciary
- 11. The Head Assistant-cum- i/c Sheristadar, Office of the undersigned;
- 12. Notice Board;
- 13. Office File.

District and Sessions Judge, Kamrup (M), Guwahati I/c District and Sessions Judge Kamrup (M), Guwahati